NORTH DAKOTA !

QUARTERLY

Volume 87, Numbers 3/4,
Fall/Winter 2020

Published by the University of Nebraska Press



Editor
William Caraher

Fiction Editor
Gilad Elbom

Poetry Editor
Paul Worley

Assistant Poetry Editor
Whitney Waters

Nonfiction Editor
Sheila Liming

Art Editor
Ryan Stander

Review Editor

Sharon Carson

Copyeditor
Andrea Herbst

Editorial Board

Eric Burin
David Haeselin
Andrew Harnish
Suzzanne Kelley
Adam Kitzes
James Mochoruk
Sheryl O’Donnell
Richard Rothaus
Claudia Routon
Brian Schill
Kate Sweney

Contributing Editor
Gayatri Devi



Contents

Editor’s Note: Style as Story
GILAD ELBOM

Art

Artist Statement
MARCO HERNANDEZ

Fiction
The Prophet Lottery

MAX HALPER

It’s Ever One, and Never Falters
DEVIN CURTIS

Through the Window
KAREEM TAYYAR

The Key Points
JOHN MEYERS

The Doll’s House
ERIN MCINTOSH

Fe’s Anatomy
DONNA LEE MIELE

Acoustic Fiction
RICHARD KOSTELANETZ

Bastard’s Life of Everlasting Violence

JASON LEE BROWN

Essays

Before the Blood
LEAH MENSCH

XV

19

51

89

133

181

211

230

58



It Hardly Hurt a Bit
MIKE MILEY

Renaming
SUZANNE MANIZZA ROSZAK

The Great Sea
PATRICK THOMAS HENRY

The Fracking of My Body
TAYLOR BRORBY

Reviews

Wondering with Hannah Arendt and Friends
AMY KIELMEYER

Out of Shadows
SHARON CARSON

Postindian Wars and Warriors in Tommy Orange’s
There There
GAYATRI DEVI

Poetry

Beauty
REHANUL HOQUE

A Writer’s Workshop
KRUTI BRAHMBHATT

Snow Orchid
SHALOM GALVE ARANAS

One Winter Evening
WILLIAM VIRGIL DAVIS

Ten Forty
Tunnel #3 (course syllabus on drama)
LAWDENMARC DECAMORA

73

84

9§

142

3S

162

199

31



In the Field Museum

For Three Children Buried on the Family Farm

DIANE SCHOLL

Salome’s Decision
Persephone Calls Her Mother
HELEN MARIE CASEY

Mom
JOHN GUZLOWSKI

The Mighty Ohio
Sky Burial
JESSICA CORY

So Much of the Story Already Told
Spent
MARK MAZZOLI

Singing
RAJENDRA SHARMA

Measuring My Days
What Makes a Heart?
LAWRENCE RHU

New Release
ALEX MACCONOCHIE

A Request
Empty
PAUL LIEBER

Film #6: Eve in Vietnam, July 8, 1968

Film #2: On Leaving
ALISHA YI

Melomaniac
SARAH TILLARD

40

44

46

47

49

SS

56

66

68

70

72



I Thirst
That Summer
VICTORIA ELIZABETH RUWI

Prairie Grass
PETER NORMAN

Pastoral
BRENT HOUSE

Portrait of a Portrait on Fire
JOHN SIBLEY WILLIAMS

Droids on the Train
MARK HAMMERSCHICK

Venice for a Day
The World of Microorganisms
PAUL ILECHKO

Polar Vortex
Buffalo Gap
DAVID R. SOLHEIM

Space Invader
DEBORAH KETAI

Red Poppies
Quieting the Honking
LINDY OBACH

Sun Emoji

Productive

(but maybe i am reaching?)
ANGELICA WHITEHORNE

Contagion
Two Rooms, One Departure
JOEL H. VEGA

79

81

88

94

105

106

108

110

112

115

122



Witness
Laboratory
Recipe
KATHY NELSON

The Lamp of Mindfulness
While Remaining Calm
CHARLENE LANGFUR

Giving Thanks to the God in Whom I Do Not
Believe

toilet paper

You're Not Sorry
DAVID ROMANDA

When Everything Was Alive
When Cities are Tulips
SANDIE SEEGER

Don'’t Frighten the Horses
BONNIE LARSON STAIGER

A Last Nature Poem
The Task
F.X. CHRISTMAS, JR.

Act of Contrition
Request to Come Back as a House Sparrow
CAROL LYNN STEVENSON GRELLAS

Frog
Black Mamba
MICHAEL CADNUM

Lucy: small, b-
JARED SCHWARTZ

The Swan
The Abyss
ALESSIO ZANELLI

125

128

130

148

150

151

153

157

159

160



From Melismas
MARLON HACLA
(TRANSLATED BY KRISTINE ONG MUSLIM ) 169

from aerial roots [off-island chamorros]

CRAIG SANTOS PEREZ 171
“Not buffalo in tall grass . . ”
Stones, Sober

RUSS CAPALDI 177
The game

Livorno, May 28th, 1943
LAURA ZUCCA-SCOTT 179

Nuclear Prayer
TIM RALSTON 198

Once You've Found It
THOMAS PIEKARSKI 209

Rummage Sale

ALEC HERSHMAN 210
On the Way to Hallmark
Alaala

JOANNE MALLARI 221

Along the Crumbling Back Sidewalk
RODNEY TORRESON 224

Aldi: Simple Things
KOSS 225§

The Economics of Going Home
Shiva’s Separation from Kashi

RAJNISH MISHRA 226
Lady C.

PATRICK PFISTER 233
Baltimore

KEVIN J.B. OCONNOR 234



Maiden Voyage
AUDREY SPINA

Caution

The Pink Petunia

Southern Living
AHREND TORREY

Surviving Mardi Gras
LANE CHASEK

The Power’s Gone Out
SUSAN SONDE

‘hungry ears’
CHARLES EDWARDS

A Fuckboy Love Poem
SEAN CHO A.

Black Woman
KELVIN KELLMAN

Slap the Floor O Glory!

Lantern Lantern Pot of Gold Coin and a Red X

Eastlake

TRAVIS HEDGE COKE

On Spotting Stray Shoes

Standing in the Kitchen with My Mother

EMILY FRANKLIN

Second Childishness
DEBASISH MISHRA

Fertility Score

MICHEL STEVEN KRUG

Hey Nineteen
MIKE JURKOVIC

A Fine Distinction
MICHAEL SPENCE

235

236

239

242

244

245

247

248

252

254

285

256

257



Rust Patience
DIANE WEBSTER

To Jon Harder, America’s Finest Capitalist
MARC JANSSEN

Camper van
DAVID ROSENHEIM

The Unraveling
For Sale, Gently Used
DAKOTA CANON

Stumble
Stay
Inipi

KIMBERLEE MEDICINE HORN JACKSON

A Cigarette Is Always A Prop
Short Poem
DAVID STARKEY

Just Tell Me Her Name, Baby
For Sale: Party City Prop
VERONICA RUPERTO

Your Selflessness
JOEL ERY

[therefore early in the morning]
[these children my children]
DANIEL LASSELL

Boldino Autumn
“Place an ear upon the heart of God .. ”
KAMIL TANGALYCHEV

(TRANSLATED BY DEAN FURBISH)
A Poem About Jesus
Waiting

JOHN ROBINSON

258

260

261

262

264

267

269

271

272

274

279



The Rehearsal
Half-Wish for the Revolution
JAMES MILLER

My Clone
Resume Resurrected
CHARLES BAQUET

Blue Dream

Empty Space

Waking Up
LYDIA CAROS

Untitled
Untitled
Recollections
This Sadness
Fear
IRMA PINEDA (TRANSLATED BY WENDY CALL)

Punctuality

Ornithology Lesson

Ancient Egypt
MICHAEL BIEHL

Elegy For Nightfall
Harm
Survival Kit

DESPY BOUTRIS

Memento Mori
POV
MAX ORKIS

Presence
What will remain
WILLIAM J. JOEL

She Danced.
BOB KALLBERG

281

283

285

288

301

304

308

310

312



Crossing Dusk
KB BALLENTINE

In The Hour Before Sunset
JOHN GREY

Author Biographies

314

315

316



