

Volume 87, Numbers 3/4, Fall/Winter 2020

Published by the University of Nebraska Press

Editor

William Caraher

Fiction Editor

Gilad Elbom

Poetry Editor

Paul Worley

Assistant Poetry Editor

Whitney Waters

Nonfiction Editor

Sheila Liming

Art Editor

Ryan Stander

Review Editor

Sharon Carson

Copyeditor

Andrea Herbst

Editorial Board

Eric Burin

David Haeselin

Andrew Harnish

Suzzanne Kelley

Adam Kitzes

James Mochoruk

Sheryl O'Donnell

Richard Rothaus

Claudia Routon

Brian Schill Kate Sweney

Contributing Editor

Gayatri Devi

Contents

Editor's Note: Style as Story	
GILAD ELBOM	XV
Art	
Artist Statement	
MARCO HERNANDEZ	1
Fiction The Prophet Lottery	
MAX HALPER	7
It's Ever One, and Never Falters DEVIN CURTIS	7
Through the Window KAREEM TAYYAR	51
The Key Points JOHN MEYERS	89
The Doll's House Erin Mcintosh	133
Fe's Anatomy DONNA LEE MIELE	181
Acoustic Fiction RICHARD KOSTELANETZ	211
Bastard's Life of Everlasting Violence JASON LEE BROWN	230
Essays	
Before the Blood	
LEAH MENSCH	58

It Hardly Hurt a Bit	73
MIND MIDDI	73
Renaming	
SUZANNE MANIZZA ROSZAK	84
The Great Sea	
PATRICK THOMAS HENRY	95
The Fracking of My Body	
TAYLOR BRORBY	142
Reviews	
Wondering with Hannah Arendt and Friends	
AMY KIELMEYER	35
Out of Shadows	
SHARON CARSON	162
Postindian Wars and Warriors in Tommy Orange's	
There There	
GAYATRI DEVI	199
Poetry	
Beauty	
REHANUL HOQUE	2
A Writer's Workshop	
KRUTI BRAHMBHATT	3
Snow Orchid	
SHALOM GALVE ARANAS	5
One Winter Evening	
WILLIAM VIRGIL DAVIS	6
Ten Forty	
Tunnel #3 (course syllabus on drama)	
LAWDENMARC DECAMORA	31

In the Field Museum For Three Children Buried on the Family Farm	
DIANE SCHOLL	40
Salome's Decision	
Persephone Calls Her Mother	
HELEN MARIE CASEY	44
Mom	
JOHN GUZLOWSKI	46
The Mighty Ohio	
Sky Burial	
JESSICA CORY	47
So Much of the Story Already Told	
Spent	
MARK MAZZOLI	49
Singing	
RAJENDRA SHARMA	55
Measuring My Days	
What Makes a Heart?	
LAWRENCE RHU	56
New Release	
ALEX MACCONOCHIE	66
A Request	
Empty	
PAUL LIEBER	68
Film #6: Eve in Vietnam, <i>July 8, 1968</i>	
Film #2: On Leaving	
ALISHA YI	70
Melomaniac	
SARAH TILLARD	72

I Thirst	
That Summer	
VICTORIA ELIZABETH RUWI	79
Prairie Grass	
PETER NORMAN	81
Pastoral	
BRENT HOUSE	88
Portrait of a Portrait on Fire	
JOHN SIBLEY WILLIAMS	94
Droids on the Train	
MARK HAMMERSCHICK	105
Venice for a Day	
The World of Microorganisms	
PAUL ILECHKO	106
Polar Vortex	
Buffalo Gap	
DAVID R. SOLHEIM	108
Space Invader	
DEBORAH KETAI	110
Red Poppies	
Quieting the Honking	
LINDY OBACH	112
Sun Emoji	
Productive	
(but maybe i am reaching?)	
ANGELICA WHITEHORNE	115
Contagion	
Two Rooms, One Departure	

122

JOEL H. VEGA

Witness	
Laboratory	
Recipe	
KATHY NELSON	125
The Lamp of Mindfulness	
While Remaining Calm	
CHARLENE LANGFUR	128
Giving Thanks to the God in Whom I Do Not	
Believe	
toilet paper	
You're Not Sorry	
DAVID ROMANDA	130
When Everything Was Alive	
When Cities are Tulips	
SANDIE SEEGER	148
Don't Frighten the Horses	
BONNIE LARSON STAIGER	150
A Last Nature Poem	
The Task	
F.X. CHRISTMAS, JR.	151
Act of Contrition	
Request to Come Back as a House Sparrow	
CAROL LYNN STEVENSON GRELLAS	153
Frog	
Black Mamba	
MICHAEL CADNUM	157
Lucy: small, b-	
JARED SCHWARTZ	159
The Swan	
The Abyss	
ALESSIO ZANELLI	160

From Melismas	
MARLON HACLA	
(translated by kristine ong muslim)	169
from aerial roots [off-island chamorros]	
CRAIG SANTOS PEREZ	171
"Not buffalo in tall grass"	
Stones, Sober	
RUSS CAPALDI	177
The game	
Livorno, May 28th, 1943	
LAURA ZUCCA-SCOTT	179
Nuclear Prayer	
TIM RALSTON	198
Once You've Found It	
THOMAS PIEKARSKI	209
Rummage Sale	
ALEC HERSHMAN	210
On the Way to Hallmark	
Alaala	
JOANNE MALLARI	221
Along the Crumbling Back Sidewalk	
RODNEY TORRESON	224
Aldi: Simple Things	
KOSS	225
The Economics of Going Home	
Shiva's Separation from <i>Kashi</i>	
RAJNISH MISHRA	226
Lady C.	
PATRICK PFISTER	233
Baltimore	
KEVIN J.B. O'CONNOR	234

Maiden Voyage	
AUDREY SPINA	235
Caution	
The Pink Petunia	
Southern Living	
AHREND TORREY	236
Surviving Mardi Gras	
LANE CHASEK	239
The Power's Gone Out	
SUSAN SONDE	242
'hungry ears'	
CHARLES EDWARDS	244
A Fuckboy Love Poem	
SEAN CHO A.	245
Black Woman	
KELVIN KELLMAN	247
Slap the Floor O Glory!	
Lantern Lantern Pot of Gold Coin and a Red X	
Eastlake	
TRAVIS HEDGE COKE	248
On Spotting Stray Shoes	
Standing in the Kitchen with My Mother	
EMILY FRANKLIN	252
Second Childishness	
DEBASISH MISHRA	254
Fertility Score	
MICHEL STEVEN KRUG	255
Hey Nineteen	
MIKE JURKOVIC	256
A Fine Distinction	
MICHAEL SPENCE	257

Rust Patience	
DIANE WEBSTER	258
To Jon Harder, America's Finest Capitalist	
MARC JANSSEN	260
Camper van	
DAVID ROSENHEIM	261
The Unraveling	
For Sale, Gently Used	
DAKOTA CANON	262
Stumble	
Stay	
Inipi	
KIMBERLEE MEDICINE HORN JACKSON	264
A Cigarette Is Always A Prop	
Short Poem	
DAVID STARKEY	267
Just Tell Me Her Name, Baby	
For Sale: Party City Prop	
VERONICA RUPERTO	269
Your Selflessness	
JOEL FRY	271
[therefore early in the morning]	
[these children my children]	
DANIEL LASSELL	272
Boldino Autumn	
"Place an ear upon the heart of God"	
KAMIL TANGALYCHEV	
(TRANSLATED BY DEAN FURBISH)	274
A Poem About Jesus	
Waiting	
JOHN ROBINSON	279

The Rehearsal	
Half-Wish for the Revolution	
JAMES MILLER	281
My Clone	
Resume Resurrected	
CHARLES BAQUET	283
Blue Dream	
Empty Space	
Waking Up	
LYDIA CAROS	285
Untitled	
Untitled	
Recollections	
This Sadness	
Fear	
IRMA PINEDA (TRANSLATED BY WENDY CALL)	288
Punctuality	
Ornithology Lesson	
Ancient Egypt	
MICHAEL BIEHL	301
Elegy For Nightfall	
Harm	
Survival Kit	
DESPY BOUTRIS	304
Memento Mori	
POV	
MAX ORKIS	308
Presence	
What will remain	
WILLIAM J. JOEL	310
She Danced.	
BOB KALLBERG	312

Crossing Dusk	
KB BALLENTINE	314
In The Hour Before Sunset	
JOHN GREY	315
Author Biographies	316